

No. 19-631

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL  
CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM E. RANEY  
KELLIE MITCHELL BUBECK  
COPILEVITZ, LAM &  
RANEY, P.C.  
310 W. 20th Street  
Suite 300  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 472-9000

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW B. CLUBOK  
SUSAN E. ENGEL  
TYCE R. WALTERS  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
GREGORY B. IN DEN BERKEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                            | i           |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....                            | ii          |
| LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....                   | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                          | v           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                          | 3           |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....        | 3           |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background.....           | 6           |
| ARGUMENT .....                                      | 12          |
| A. The Constitutional Issue Warrants<br>Review..... | 12          |
| B. The Remedial Issue Warrants Review .....         | 17          |
| CONCLUSION.....                                     | 27          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 221 (1987).....                | 17, 20, 21     |
| <i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> ,<br>664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. Unit A. Dec.<br>1981).....      | 21             |
| <i>Bridgeview Health Care Center, Ltd. v.<br/>Clark</i> ,<br>816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 6              |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 455 (1980).....  | 21             |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 410 (1993).....         | 21             |
| <i>Dana's Railroad Supply v. Attorney<br/>General</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 22             |
| <i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> ,<br>985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....                  | 21, 23         |
| <i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....                        | 10, 11, 16, 23 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978).....                 | 21             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010).....                            | 17, 18         |
| <i>Gallion v. United States</i> ,<br>772 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2019) .....   | 11, 23         |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 173 (1999).....                            | 21             |
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....   | 2, 12          |
| <i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra</i> ,<br>878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....   | 15             |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....  | 24             |
| <i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. dismissed</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1289 (2019) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> ,<br>764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985) .....   | 21             |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 464 (2014).....  | 13             |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 490 (1981).....  | 15             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 575 (1983).....           | 21            |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007).....  | 6             |
| <i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 92 (1972).....   | 21            |
| <i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> ,<br>18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....   | 21, 22, 24    |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 765 (2002).....  | 15            |
| <i>Shamblin v. Obama for America</i> ,<br>No. 8:13-cv-2428-T-33TBM, 2015 WL<br>1754628 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2015) ..... | 6             |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 552 (2011).....  | 21            |
| <i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 316 (2002).....   | 15            |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 622 (1994).....   | 14            |
| <i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> ,<br>924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....   | 21            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (2014)</i> ..... | 5    |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, 31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (2016)</i> .....   | 4    |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, WC Docket No. 07-135, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)</i> .....                         | 5, 6 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

|                                     |          |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....          | 18       |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(39) .....           | 4        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....         | 3        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1) .....         | 4        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....      | 4, 16    |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) ..... | 3, 9, 18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|                                | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C) ..... | 4              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....    | 5              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(1) .....    | 5              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(3) .....    | 5              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(7) .....    | 5              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 608 .....          | 19             |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Brooke Conkle et al., <i>Dissecting The<br/>Inherent Tension In Today’s TCPA<br/>Landscape</i> , Law360 (Aug. 5, 2019) .....  | 6  |
| Alexis Kramer, <i>Facebook Robocall Case<br/>Gives Justices Shot to Define Autodialer</i> ,<br>Bloomberg L. News (Oct. 28, 2019).....   | 26 |
| Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the<br/>Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA<br/>Went from Consumer Protection Statute<br/>to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L.<br>Tech. & Pol’y 313 (2018)..... | 6  |
| S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968 .....   | 5  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2017 &amp; Year in Review</i> , WebRecon LLC,<br><a href="https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2017-year-in-review/">https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2017-year-in-review/</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019)..... | 5              |
